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date.54 To the extent that an attainment
date extension is appropriate, consistent
with the general requirement of the
CAA, it should be no later than the date
by which the necessary reductions can
practicably be achieved. Thus, it is
appropriate for EPA to require upwind
reductions by May 1, 2003—a date that
EPA has determined can be practicably
achieved—in order to allow these areas
to attain as expeditiously as practicable.
Additionally, there are areas with
attainment dates of 2005 65 and 2007 66
that will benefit from the reductions
upwind States will require in response
to the SIP call. The May 1, 2003
compliance date is sensible in light of
the requirement for these areas to make
reasonable further progress toward
attainment under section 182(c)(2)(B)
and to attain as expeditiously as
practicable but no later than 2005 or
2007.

The implementation date of May 1,
2003 is also consistent with the
attainment date scheme for the 8-hour
ozone NAAQS. The EPA is required to
promulgate designations for areas under
the 8-hour ozone NAAQS by July 2000.
Pub. L. No. 105-178 section 6103 and
CAA section 107(d)(1). In draft guidance
EPA made available for comment in
August 1998, the EPA indicated that
most new areas that violate the 8-hour
ozone NAAQS (but not the 1-hour ozone
NAAQS) can achieve sufficient
emissions reductions to produce one
ozone season’s clean air quality by the
end of 2003 if EPA establishes May 1,
2003 as the compliance date for this
rule.6” The EPA suggested that these
areas would also be eligible for an ozone
transitional classification, provided they
submit a SIP by 2000 (see the August
1998 proposed guidance). Therefore, in
the proposed guidance, EPA has
indicated that when the Agency reviews
and approves ozone transitional area
SIPs, the Agency anticipates
establishing December 31, 2003 as the

64 See Guidance on Extension of Attainment Dates
for Downwind Transport Areas, Memorandum from
Richard Wilson, dated July 17, 1998.

65 Severe-15 areas, such as Baltimore and
Philadelphia, as well as any Serious areas that do
not receive an attainment date extension and are
bumped up due to a failure to attain, will need to
attain no later than 2005.

66 Severe-17 areas, such as New York City,
Philadelphia, Chicago and Milwaukee, need to
attain the standard no later than 2007.

67 “‘Proposed Implementation Guidance for the
Revised Ozone and Particulate Matter (PM)
National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)
and the Regional Haze Program,” John S. Seitz,
Director, Office of Air Quality Planning and
Standards, to Regional Office Air Division
Directors, August 18, 1998. The guidance has been
made available for 30-days public comment through
a Federal Register Notice of Availability (63 FR
45060, August 24, 1998). The date of the notice is
the official start date for the comment period.

attainment date, for planning purposes,
for almost all of the transitional areas.
The EPA believes that establishing
December 31, 2003 as the attainment
date for these areas is consistent with
the requirement of CAA section
172(a)(2)(A) that “‘the attainment date
for an area designated nonattainment
with respect to a [NAAQS] shall be the
date by which attainment can be
achieved as expeditiously as
practicable, but no later than 5 years
from the date of designation.” The EPA
interprets this requirement to mandate
that controls, either in the downwind
nonattainment area or in upwind areas,
should be implemented as expeditiously
as practicable, when doing so would
accelerate the date of attainment. For
the reasons described elsewhere, the
EPA believes it is practicable for States
to implement the controls mandated
under today’s rulemaking by May 1,
2003, and that doing so would ensure
that areas subject to the 8-hour NAAQS
will attain the standard as expeditiously
as practicable. Doing so will be
consistent with the requirement that
downwind nonattainment areas make
reasonable further progress toward
attainment.

B. Budget Achievement Date

In the NPR, the EPA stated that
although it would mandate the full
implementation of the required SIP
controls by an earlier date, it would
require the affected States to
demonstrate that they will achieve their
NOx budgets as of the year 2007. The
NPR explained that the 2007 date would
allow EPA to make use of the
substantial technical information
collected by OTAG. The OTAG had
selected the year 2007, had collected
inventory data geared towards this date,
and had generated air quality modeling
information geared towards this date.
The NPR further stated that the EPA had
doubts that there would be significant
differences in amounts of emissions and
impact on ambient air quality between
an earlier date and 2007, in light of the
fact that during this period, emissions
would generally increase somewhat as a
result of growth in activities that
generate emissions, but would also
decrease due to continued application
of federally mandated controls.

The EPA continues to believe that
2007 is an appropriate target date for the
affected States to use in demonstrating
whether their SIP will achieve the
required emissions reductions, generally
for the same reasons as expressed in the
NPR. Based on the 2007 projections,
States are expected to achieve their
statewide emissions budgets (based on
the required emissions reductions

achieved by May 1, 2003) by September
30, 2007 which is the end of the ozone
season.

Throughout this rulemaking process,
the EPA has relied on technical data
generated by OTAG geared towards the
2007 date, and it would be an ill-
advised use of resources if EPA did not
incorporate the emissions inventories
and modeling results generated by the
multi-stakeholder OTAG process, and
instead developed comparable
information for an earlier date. Such an
effort would be time consuming and
resource intensive. Furthermore, no
State is disadvantaged by the
requirement to demonstrate compliance
with the budget later than the
requirement to implement SIP controls
because States may count both the
growth in emissions and the reductions
in emissions from Federal measures that
would occur in the interim. Finally, the
year 2007 is the latest attainment date
under the 1-hour NAAQS for areas in
States affected by today’s rulemaking,
i.e., the severe-17 areas of including
Chicago, Milwaukee, and New York, so
that this date is a sensible target date for
affected States to use in projecting
whether they will achieve the required
emissions reductions.

VI. SIP Criteria and Emissions
Reporting Requirements

A. SIP Criteria

The NPR and SNPR discussed SIP
revision approval criteria and the
schedule for States’ submission plans
for meeting statewide emission budgets
in response to this SIP call under
section 110(a)(2)(D). The EPA received a
number of comments related to the
proposed SIP approval criteria. This
section summarizes these comments on
key issues and presents EPA responses.

1. Schedule for SIP Revision

In the NPR, EPA proposed that each
State must submit a demonstration that
it will meet its assigned Statewide
emission budget (including adopted
rules needed to meet the emission
budget) by September 30, 1999.68 The
EPA received numerous comments
concerning this proposed timeframe.

Comments: The EPA received many
comments on the practicality of
allowing States 12 months to submit
SIPs in response to this rulemaking.
Some commenters articulated that some
States anticipate administrative
obstacles that could create problems in

e8In the NPR, EPA proposed the SIP submittal
date to be within 12 months of the date of final
promulgation of this rulemaking. Promulgation
means signature so long as the rulemaking is made
available to the public on the same day.
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submitting their SIP revisions by 1999.
On the other hand, many commenters
expressed concern about extending the
SIP submittal deadline to 18 months
based on the additional adverse impact
that NOx emissions from upwind areas
would have on downwind air quality if
the schedule for reductions were
extended. Arguing that the States would
have ample time to formulate an
approvable SIP, these commenters
supported a 12-month SIP submission
date.

Response: After considering these
comments, EPA is requiring that SIP
revisions be submitted within 12
months after the date of signature of this
final rule. This date is appropriate in
light of the fact that States which are
subject to today’s rulemaking will need
to achieve reductions in NOx emissions
by May 1, 2003. Requiring States to
submit SIP revisions within the 12-
month timeframe will ensure that
controls necessary to reduce these
emissions will be in place on time.

The Agency believes the health risks
associated with ozone pollution require
the NOx SIP call to proceed
expeditiously. Delaying the SIP
submission date by an additional 6
months would hinder downwind areas’
efforts to improve air quality in a timely
manner.

Twelve months is adequate time to
submit a NOx reduction SIP. States were
involved in the OTAG for 2 years and,
during that time, developed lists of
feasible NOx control strategies and
compiled information about control
strategy costs. This groundwork will
assist States in making decisions about
their NOx reduction strategies and
should expedite the SIP submittal
process. Further, States developed NOx
emission inventories for modeling
purposes during the OTAG process. The
States, therefore, have the information
for the source categories on which to
focus. As a result, many elements
needed for putting together a NOx
reduction strategy have already moved
forward.

Since OTAG concluded in June 1997,
the States have had time for internal
review of data, and refinement of their
emission inventories. This SIP call
rulemaking provides EPA’s view of a
reasonable cost-effective strategy to
reduce NOx in the 23 jurisdictions. The
EPA’s action provides a good starting
point for State NOx reduction strategies;
States can embrace the Agency’s
approach or use it as a basis for tailoring
their own programs. If States elect to
participate in EPA’s model trading rule,
the SIP process will be further
simplified because States can adopt the

entire package of recommended
strategies.

Therefore, under section 110(k)(5) for
the 1-hour NAAQS and section 110(a)(1)
for the 8-hour NAAQS, a demonstration
that each State will meet the assigned
Statewide emission budget (including
adopted rules needed to meet the
emission budget) must be submitted to
EPA in its SIP revision.

2. Approvability Criteria

In the NPR, EPA described the
elements listed below that States must
include in their ozone transport SIP
revisions (62 FR 60365).

The EPA proposed that the
approvability criteria for transport SIP
submissions appear in 40 CFR 51.121.
Most of the criteria are substantially
identical to those that already apply to
attainment SIPs, for example, a
description of control measures that the
State intends to use.

The SNPR proposed additional SIP
approvability criteria for control
strategies that will help States meet
their NOx budgets (63 FR 25912-25914).
The legal authority for these additional
approvability criteria was articulated in
the SNPR (63 FR 25913, footnote 5). The
EPA received numerous comments
related to these additional criteria.

a. Source Categories Subject to
Additional Approvability Criteria. In the
SNPR, EPA proposed that, if a State
should choose to meet this SIP call by
regulating NOx sources (boilers,
turbines and combined cycle units)
serving electric generators with a
nameplate capacity greater than 25
MWe and boilers with a maximum
design heat input greater than 250
mmBtu/hr, the State would need to
frame these control measures and
monitoring requirements as either: (1)
Mass emissions limits, (2) emissions
rates assuming maximum utilization, or
(3) an alternative approach, as described
more fully in the next subsection. The
EPA solicited comment on the
reasonableness of extending these
approvability criteria to additional NOx
sources. The EPA explained that the
ability to comply with a mass emissions
limit using reasonably available
technology and to accurately and
consistently monitor mass emissions
were key factors for coverage by the
additional approval criteria.

In the SNPR (63 FR 25923), EPA also
outlined criteria for sources to
participate in the NOx Budget Trading
Program. The EPA explained that the
ability to accurately and consistently
monitor NOx mass emissions was a key
factor for participation in the trading
program. The EPA proposed that the
trading program include the same

sources listed above as well as other
large steam-producing units (units
above 250 mmBtu/hr) which would
include combustion turbines or
combined cycle systems, as well as
boilers that do not serve electrical
generators.

The EPA now believes that the SIP
approvability criteria should cover all
NOx sources serving electric generators
with a nameplate capacity greater than
25 Mwe and all boilers, combustion
turbines and combined cycle units with
a maximum design heat input greater
than 250 mmBtu/hr. The Agency
believes this group is appropriate
because of the considerations set forth
in the SNPR. For example, all of these
sources can comply with a mass
emissions limit using reasonably
available technology and can accurately
and consistently monitor mass
emissions. In addition, EPA believes
that mass emissions limits remain
highly cost-effective for these sources,
even when future growth is
accommodated within the limits. Based
on the analyses in the RIA, EPA projects
that even if actual growth for this group
of sources exceeds EPA’s projected
growth by over one-third, mass emission
limits would remain highly cost-
effective according to the criteria used
for this rule. Therefore, in this final rule,
EPA is requiring that the additional SIP
approvability criteria outlined below
apply to States that select regulatory
requirements covering boilers, turbines
and combined cycle units that are
greater than 250 mmBtu/hr—regardless
of whether they are connected to an
electrical generator of any size—or to
boilers, turbines and combined cycle
units that serve electrical generators
greater than 25 Mwe, regardless of the
heat input capacity of the unit.

b. Pollution Abatement Requirements.
The EPA proposed requiring States that
choose to meet their budget through
control requirements for such large NOx
sources to express the requirements in
one of three ways: (1) In terms of mass
emissions, which would limit total
emissions from a source or group of
sources; (2) in terms of emissions rates
that when multiplied by the affected
source’s maximum operating capacity
would meet the tonnage component of
the emissions budget for this source or
for these sources; or (3) an alternative
approach for expressing regulatory
requirements, provided the State
demonstrates to EPA that its alternative
provides assurance equivalent to or
greater than option (1) or (2) that
seasonal emissions budgets will be
attained and maintained.

Comments: Seven commenters
generally support the approach of
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expressing regulatory requirements as
mass emissions limitations. One of these
commenters does not object to a mass
limit provided that the limit covers a
time period no shorter than the ozone
season, and that sources should be
allowed to maintain flexibility within
the ozone season. Several commenters
generally support a rate-based limit, one
of which noted that EPA’s own rule-
effectiveness studies show that rate-
based limits can be very effective.
Another commenter opposes the use of
mass emission limits and urges EPA not
to require monitoring procedures and
data generation that are inconsistent
with current requirements under the
Acid Rain Program (namely the use of
an emissions rate limit). Other
commenters believe that States, not
EPA, should decide the form of the
limit. Finally, one commenter
recommends both a cap on mass
emissions and an emissions rate
limitation.

Response: As explained in the SNPR
(63 FR 25912), EPA believes that
regulatory requirements in the form of a
maximum level of mass emissions for a
source or group of sources have the
greatest likelihood of achieving and
maintaining the Statewide NOx
emissions budget. As with the entire SIP
call, the new approvability criteria are
designed to apply to total emissions
throughout the ozone season and are not
intended to apply to shorter time
periods within the ozone season. This,
however, does not limit a State’s ability
to require emissions limitations for a
shorter time period if deemed necessary
in a specific ozone attainment plan.

Although several commenters
supported using rate-based limits, they
did not provide evidence to refute EPA’s
belief that the proposed criteria would
provide superior environmental results
over rate-based limits alone. The EPA
maintains that the proposed criteria
provide the greatest assurance to
downwind States that the air emissions
from upwind States will be effectively
managed over time. Regarding EPA’s
rule effectiveness studies, they do
confirm that rate-based limits can be
effective in achieving a specific
emissions rate. However, the studies do
not address the emissions variations
that may take place at the regulated
sources due to changes in utilization
under rate-based limits, including the
potential for significant increases,
particularly in light of utility
restructuring. Under the proposed
criteria, mass emissions from the
regulated sources would stay within a
fixed tonnage amount despite shifts in
utilization of the sources. Finally, EPA
does not believe that the rate-based NOx

emissions limits prescribed under title
IV of the CAA are relevant to this
rulemaking. Since the time of the 1990
CAA amendments, EPA, States, local
governments, and the regulated
community have all gained considerable
experience with regulatory requirements
expressed in terms of mass emissions
limitations which demonstrates their
feasibility and high degree of
effectiveness. For these reasons and the
reasons described in the SNPR, EPA is
including these additional SIP
approvability criteria in today’s action.

c. Monitoring Requirements. The
Agency proposed requiring these large
combustion NOx sources to use
continuous emissions monitoring
systems (CEMS), and requested
comment on requiring the use of the
NOx mass monitoring provisions in 40
CFR part 75 to demonstrate compliance
with applicable emissions control
requirements.

Comments: Some commenters
generally support the use of CEMS for
large combustion sources. One
commenter noted that while the
preamble and the proposed revisions to
part 51 would require CEMS on all
sources, the requirements set forth in
subpart H of part 75 allow for non-
CEMS monitoring options for units that
are infrequently operated or that have
low mass emissions of NOx.

Response: The EPA believes that
programs like the Acid Rain Program
and RECLAIM have shown that CEMS
can be effectively used on boilers,
turbines and combined cycle units to
demonstrate compliance with a mass
emissions limitation. The Agency also
believes that, while CEMS provide more
consistent and accurate data, allowing
non-CEMS monitoring options for low-
emitting or infrequently operated units
greatly increases the cost effectiveness
of these requirements without
significantly jeopardizing the quality of
the data used to ensure compliance with
the requirements of the SIP call.
Therefore, EPA agrees with the
commenter that the part 75 provisions
allowing non-CEMS monitoring options
for low-emitting or infrequently
operated units are reasonable. The EPA
is requiring the use of the NOx mass
monitoring provisions in 40 CFR part 75
in the final SIP approval criteria.

d. Approvability of Trading Program.
In the SNPR, EPA expressed its intent
to approve the portion of any State’s SIP
submission that adopts the model rule,
provided: (1) The State has the legal
authority to adopt the model rule and
implement its responsibilities under the
model rule, and (2) the SIP submission
accurately reflects the NOx emissions
reductions to be expected from the

State’s adoption of the model rule (63
FR 25913). The EPA also stated that a
State could develop State regulations in
accordance with the model rule. In
Section VII.C.3 of this preamble, the
Agency clarifies the extent to which a
State’s regulations may deviate from the
model rule and still receive streamlined
approval. Regulations providing for
streamlined approval appear in
paragraph (p) of 40 CFR 51.121.

3. Sanctions

In the preamble to the proposed rule,
EPA explained the mandatory sanctions
process that is established in section
179(a) and (b) of the CAA (62 FR 60368).
This process is triggered upon a finding
by EPA that a State failed to submit a
SIP in response to a SIP call. One
sanction—either increased offsets for
new or modified major stationary
sources or restrictions on highway
funding—is imposed 18 months after
the finding is made and the second
sanction 6 months later. The EPA
requested comment on the order in
which these two sanctions should be
imposed in response to the SIP call. The
EPA further requested comment on
whether EPA should use its discretion
under section 110(m) to expand the
geographic scope of the highway
funding sanction.

Comment: One commenter
specifically commented on the order in
which the two sanctions should be
imposed. The commenter recommended
that the offset sanctions apply first—18
months after the finding—and the
restrictions on highway funding apply
second—6 months after the offset
sanction.

Response: This is the approach that
EPA took in its final rule addressing the
sequence of mandatory sanctions for
State failures to respond to submittals
required under part D of title | of the
CAA. For the reasons stated in the
preamble to that final rule (59 FR
39832), EPA is providing in the final SIP
call rule that the offset sanction will
apply 18 months after EPA makes a
finding and the restrictions on highway
funding will apply 6 months after the
offset sanction applies.

Comments: Several commenters
generally commented that EPA should
be fair and equitable in making findings
and imposing sanctions. Other
commenters suggested that to be fair
and equitable—and because the
sanctions are an important backstop to
ensuring emission reduction are
achieved—EPA should apply the same
or similar sanctions to upwind
attainment areas as to nonattainment
areas that do not comply with the SIP
call. Recognizing that the highway
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sanction can apply to attainment areas
only under section 110(m), one
commenter encouraged EPA to develop
a mandatory clock for the imposition of
discretionary sanctions. Finally, one
commenter stated that the nature and
timing of sanctions should reflect a
State’s particular circumstances;
however, this commenter also
emphasized the need for parties to know
the impact of sanctions ahead of time so
that they can effectively react.

Response: The EPA agrees that
sanctions are an important backstop and
plans to make timely findings where
States fail to submit or submit an
incomplete or disapprovable SIP in
response to the SIP call. The EPA agrees
that areas should be treated fairly and
plans to ensure that areas with similar
circumstances are not treated differently
in making findings of failure to submit
and incompleteness. However, at this
time, EPA is not prepared to determine
whether and when it is appropriate to
use the discretion provided under
section 110(m) in imposing sanctions.
The EPA believes it is not appropriate
to make a general determination
regarding the application of sanctions
under section 110(m); rather if
circumstances warrant the use of
sanctions under section 110(m), EPA
may take future rulemaking action to
use that authority. Before EPA uses the
section 110(m) authority, EPA must go
through notice-and-comment
rulemaking, which should provide
States adequate certainty about EPA’s
intentions on the use of discretionary
sanctions and time to respond to any
action that EPA may take.

Comment: One commenter suggested
that the timeframes for the imposition of
sanctions are too short and will
undermine States’ efforts to comply
with the SIP call. In addition, the
commenter states that the imposition of
sanctions serves no useful purpose in
light of EPA’s intent to promulgate a
FIP.

Response: The EPA did not propose
imposing sanctions more expeditiously
than the timeframes mandated by the
CAA. If EPA makes a finding of failure
to submit or incompleteness shortly
after the SIP is due, the State will have
18 months in which to make a
submission that EPA determines is
complete before the first sanction would
be imposed. Thus, the statute provides
sufficient additional time for the State to
correct the problem before any sanction
would apply. Under the statute,
sanctions apply independently of EPA’s
obligation to promulgate a FIP. Congress
recognized that the most efficient and
effective programs are those operated by

the State; thus, the CAA provides for the
continued imposition of sanctions as a
means to encourage States to adopt a
program to replace the FIP.

Comment: One commenter opposes
restrictions on highway funding
imposed by any highway sanction in
nonattainment areas and especially
Statewide.

Response: Under section 179(a) and
(b), the highway funding sanction is one
of two sanctions that must be imposed
due to a continuing failure of a State to
adopt a SIP program, including a SIP in
response to a SIP call. Under section
179(b), the highway funding sanction
can only apply in a nonattainment area.
However, under the discretionary
sanctions provision in section 110(m),
EPA may impose the highway funding
Statewide. (See 59 FR 1476, 1479-80 for
a more detailed discussion.) The EPA
would undertake notice-and-comment
rulemaking before imposing sanctions
beyond the nonattainment area pursuant
to section 110(m).

Comments: Finally, several
commenters recommended that EPA not
sanction serious areas for failing to
demonstrate attainment by 1999 where
those areas are affected by transported
emissions that will not be controlled
until after the 1999 attainment date.

Response: The EPA is not addressing
in this rulemaking the process for
imposing sanctions for areas that fail to
submit or submit incomplete or
unapprovable attainment
demonstrations. The EPA recently
issued a policy memorandum
explaining how it anticipates addressing
transport for serious areas through
rulemaking actions on submitted
attainment demonstrations. See
memorandum from Richard D. Wilson,
EPA Acting Assistant Administrator, to
EPA Regional Administrators, dated
July 16, 1998, “Extension of Attainment
Dates for Downwind Transport Areas.”

In the preamble to the proposed rule,
EPA indicated that if an area fails to
implement an approved SIP, the Agency
can make a finding that triggers the
sanctions clock but does not trigger an
obligation to promulgate a FIP. Compare
sections 179(a)(1) and 110(c)(1). One
commenter noted that EPA should take
a forceful role in assuring
implementation. Implementation of
control measures to achieve the
reductions required under the NOx SIP
call is crucial in moving all areas to
attainment of the ozone standards. The
EPA intends to make findings of failure
to implement where the circumstances
warrant such a finding.

4. FIPs

Comment: The EPA received several
comments supporting the approach
outlined in the NPR in which EPA
would propose a FIP at the same time
as taking final action on the SIP call.
The comments noted that the FIPs may
be necessary to enforce the SIP call
budgets and to assure fair treatment of
complying States and industry as
compared to States that are not
responsive to the SIP call. In addition,
many comments were submitted urging
EPA to delay proposal of FIPs until (1)
after the States have had time to
respond to the SIP call, (2) the need for
the FIP is established, or (3) up to 2
years after the final SIP call.

Response: Also signed today is a
separate notice titled ““Federal
Implementation Plans to Reduce the
Regional Transport of Ozone,” EPA is
proposing FIPs for each of the
jurisdictions affected by the final SIP
call rulemaking. While EPA will have a
non-discretionary duty to promulgate a
FIP within 2 years of a finding that a
State has failed to submit a complete
SIP, EPA agrees with certain
commenters that the timing of the FIP
proposal should allow for promulgation
in time to require NOx emissions
reductions by sources at about the same
time in States that comply with the SIP
call and States that do not. Under a
delayed FIP proposal approach, sources
in the non-complying States might
experience an unfair competitive
advantage over sources in States which
elected to reduce their NOx emissions
and reduce interstate transport of ozone
and ozone precursors in an earlier
timeframe, consistent with the SIP call
rulemaking. More importantly, delaying
the FIP proposal would potentially
delay reductions of ozone pollution and
NOx emissions in any non-complying
State which would unnecessarily
jeopardize attainment and public health
and welfare. Therefore, proposing a FIP
today will ensure that EPA can
promulgate a FIP very shortly after the
time the SIPs are due, in the event of
any State’s failure to comply with
today’s final rule.

B. Emissions Reporting Requirements
for States

As stated in the November 7, 1997
NPR and the May 11, 1998 SNPR, the
EPA believes it is essential that
compliance with the regional control
strategy be verified. Tracking emissions
is the principal mechanism to ensure
compliance with the SIP call and to
assure the downwind affected States
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and EPA that the ozone transport
problem is being mitigated.©°

1. Use of Inventory Data

If tracking and periodic reports
indicate that a State is not implementing
all of its NOx control measures
beginning on May 1, 2003 or is off track
to meet its required reductions by
September 30, 2007, EPA will work
with the State to determine the reasons
for noncompliance and what course of
remedial action is needed. The EPA will
expect the State to submit a plan
showing what steps it will take to
correct the problems. Noncompliance
with the NOx transport SIP call may
lead EPA to make a finding of failure to
implement the SIP and potentially to
implement sanctions, if the State does
not take corrective action within a
specified time period.

The EPA will use 2007 data to assess
how each State’s SIP actually performed
in meeting the statewide NOx emissions
budget.

2. Response to Comments

The EPA proposed reporting
requirements in the May 11, 1998 SNPR.
That proposal elicited several comments
during the public comment period.
Some of these comments resulted in
changes to the final reporting
requirements.

Comment: One commenter asked that
the EPA review the need for triennial
collection of annual (i.e for the full year)
emissions data for uncontrolled sources,
as compared to collection of only ozone
season data for uncontrolled sources.

Response: The EPA has reviewed the
need for reporting of full year emissions
(as opposed to only ozone season
emissions), and has revised the final
rule to remove a requirement that full
year emissions be reported. In the final
rule, only ozone season emissions must
be reported in the annual, triennial and
2007 reports. This NOx SIP call is aimed
at controlling transport of emissions
during the ozone season and reporting
of full year emission for the purposes of
this SIP call is not necessary.

Comment: One commenter said that
EPA should evaluate the reporting
burden to entities other than the 22
States and the District of Columbia.
These entities are likely to include
owners/operators of facilities that will
be required to report emissions data to
States as part of this information
collection. Another commenter said
EPA should address the additional
resource burden on States and facilities
required to report.

69 egal authority for the reporting requirements
was articulated in the supplemental notice of
proposed rulemaking (63 FR 25915-6).

Response: Since the emissions
reporting rule does not place
requirements directly on any sources
but only on the 23 jurisdictions which
receive the SIP call, the EPA is under no
legal obligation to evaluate the indirect
burdens on sources that may result from
the promulgation of this rule. However,
based on EPA’s assumed control
strategy, EPA has performed an analysis
of costs which could be incurred by
facilities if States require facilities
analyzed in EPA’s assumed control
strategy to report information to aid
States in complying with the rule. This
cost information includes both capital
costs for monitoring equipment, such as
continuous emission monitors, and
labor costs for testing. These costs are
included in the RIA for this rule which
is located in the docket for the
rulemaking (docket no. A—96-56).

Comment: One commenter is
concerned that the definition of point
and area sources does not coincide with
the definition of smaller point sources
included in the inventory, nor with the
definition of major sources in ozone
nonattainment areas where the
threshold is either 25 or 50 tons per
year. Another commenter stated that the
definition of “point source’ should
reach at least down to the 50 ton per
year level, if not lower. This commenter
also said that, for consistency, EPA
should have a single definition of “‘point
source’ for the purpose of this rule.

Response: All sources with NOx
emissions equal to or greater than 100
tons per year will remain point sources.
However, the EPA has revised its
definition of point source for this final
rule’s reporting requirements to allow
States the option of specifying a smaller
threshold than 100 tons/year of NOx for
defining point source. When a State
chooses this option, non-mobile sources
smaller than the State-defined threshold
would be area sources in that State. This
allows States to tailor their definition of
point source to maintain consistency
with their own current requirements.

In the proposal, the EPA specifically
solicited comments on whether the
State reporting time for source
emissions should be shortened to no
later than 6 or 9 months after the end
of the calendar year for which the data
are collected. This would allow
corrective actions, if needed, to be taken
prior to the next ozone season. The EPA
also solicited comments on whether
different reporting schedules should be
established for the different source
categories, so that the data which can be
obtained more readily would be
submitted sooner. The EPA has received
several comments on these topics,
suggesting a variety of reporting times.

Comment: A State recommended that
since the performance of electric
generating facilities is known promptly,
EPA should shorten the reporting time
to no later than 4 to 6 months after the
end of the ozone season for which the
data are collected. The comment did not
specify whether this reporting period ,
which is shorter than the proposed 12
months, would apply only to electric
generating facilities or should apply to
all NOx emitting sources. Another State
said the point source emissions
reporting period can be shortened to 9
months. Other commenters favored a 12
month or more reporting period. Several
commenters did not believe that 12
months after the end of the calendar
year is a reasonable time to submit
reports and suggested periods ranging
from 18 to 24 months. Some
commenters thought the reporting time
for area and mobile sources must be
longer than for point sources; one
commenter thought the reporting time
for all source types should be uniform.

Response: Many of the emissions from
large electric generating facilities would
be reported directly to EPA more
rapidly than 12 months, if States elect
to adopt the model trading program;
however, the EPA continues to believe
that 12 months from the end of the
calendar year for which the data is
collected is a reasonable time to require
a State to report all emissions from all
types of sources. This 12 month period
is supported by the comments which
say that 12 months, or even less in some
situations, is a sufficient reporting time.
The EPA believes that States can report
emissions from area and mobile sources,
as well as stationary sources, within the
12 month period. The uniform 12 month
reporting period for all source types was
chosen to simplify reporting
requirements. However, a State has the
option of collecting emissions from
particular sectors more rapidly if it
wishes. Therefore in the final rule, the
EPA is requiring that States submit the
required annual and triennial emissions
inventory reports no later than 12
months after the end of the calendar
year for which the data are collected.
Because downwind nonattainment areas
will be relying on the upwind NOx
reductions to assist them in reaching
attainment by the required dates, EPA
believes it is important that data be
submitted as soon as practicable to
verify that the necessary emissions
reductions are being achieved. Early
reports will allow States to more quickly
respond to implementation problems
detected by the reports. States should
formally notify the appropriate EPA



